Modbus
Data sheet
DE43
Digital 2-channel transmitter
for direct connection to
bus-capable automation devices
09
00

2.1 General
General information
Type designation DE43
Pressure type Differential pressure, relative pressure
Measurement principle Piezo-resistive
Reference conditions (acc. to IEC 61298-1)
Temperature +15 … +25 °C
Relative humidity 45 … 75 %
Air pressure 86 … 106 kPa 860 … 1060 mbar
Installation position User-defined
2.2 Input variables
Measuring variable Pressure, under-pressure and differential pres-
sure for neutral gaseous media
Damping (P=10…90%) 1 sec
Unit + ranges (0 … +p) + ranges (-p … +p)
Measuring range (p) PA 400 600 1000 1600 2500 ±250 ±400 ±600 ±1000 ±1600
kPa 0.4 0.6 1 1.6 2.5 ±0.25 ±0.4 ±0.6 ±1 ±1.6
mbar 4 6 10 16 25 ±2.5 ±4 ±6 ±10 ±16
Max. stat. operating pressure mbar 50 50 100 100 100 50 50 50 100 100
Bursting pressure mbar 150 150 300 300 300 150 150 150 300 300
Characteristic curve
deviation(*)
Max. %FS 1.0
Type %FS 0.5
TK Span **) Max. %FS/10K 1.0 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3
Type %FS/10K 0.3
TK zero-point **) Max. %FS/10K 1.0 1.0 0.4 0.4 0.4 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4
Type %FS/10K 0.2
*) Characteristic curve deviation (non-linearity and hysteresis) at 25°C
**) Compensation range 0…60 °C
2.3 Communication parameter
interface RS 485
Report Modbus RTU
Modbus specification Application Protocol Specification
V1.1b3 (April 26, 2012)
Address 1 … 127
Baud rate 1200 … 57600 Baud
Parity Even, uneven, parity
Stopbits 1…2
2 | Technical data FISCHER Mess- und Regeltechnik GmbH
6/12 DB_EN_DE43
Pre-set data format
Baud rate 9600 Baud
Parity None
Stopbit 1
Supported Modbus functions
0x02 Read Discrete Inputs
0x03 Read Holding Registers
0x04 Read Input Registers
0x2B / 0x0E Read Device Identification
For more information about this, please refer to the operating instructions and
online http://www.modbus.org/docs/Modbus_Application_Protocol_V1_1b3.pdf.
2.4 Auxiliary energy
nominal voltage 24 V DC
Admissible operating voltage 18 … 30 V DC
Absorbed power Max. 2 W
2.5 Operating conditions
Ambient temperature range -10 … +70 °C
Storage temperature range -20 … +70 °C
Medium temperature range -10 … +70 °C
Protection IP65
EMC EN 61326-1:2013
EN 61326-2-3:2013
RoHS EN IEC 63000:2018
2.6 Construction design
Installation position User-defined
Max. dimensions (WxHxT) 116 x 103 x 76 mm
Weight 375 g
2.6.1 Connections
Modbus connector 1 M12 round plug connector
(5-pin, male, max. 2A)